

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

No. 21-2603

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

- v. -

HACKENSACK MERIDIAN HEALTH, INC. AND
ENGLEWOOD HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of New Jersey, No. 2:20-cv-18140
(Hon. John Michael Vazquez, U.S.D.J.)**

**BRIEF OF NEW JERSEY HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Richard Hernandez (No. 022072001)
Ashley Turner (No. 015202010)
McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP
Four Gateway Center
100 Mulberry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 622-4444
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae New Jersey
Hospital Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. DUE DEFERENCE SHOULD BE AFFORDED TO THE
 THOROUGH REVIEW PROCESSES AND WELL-
 REASONED RECOMMENDATIONS OF NEW JERSEY’S
 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ATTORNEY
 GENERAL’S OFFICE. 4

 A. Applicable New Jersey Regulatory Framework 5

 B. Attorney General and DOH Review and Assessment 7

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PROPERLY CONSIDER
 THE IMPORTANT PUBLIC POLICY BENEFITS
 SUPPORTING APPROVAL OF THE TYPE OF MERGER
 PROPOSED BY APPELLANTS. 10

 A. Benefits of Scale Should be Taken Into Consideration
 When Evaluating Hospital Mergers. 11

 B. Transactions Similar to Appellants’ Proposed
 Transaction Result in the Expansion of High Quality
 Care to a Larger Population. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc. et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-18140-JMV-JBC	10
<i>Hyland v. Kirkman</i> , 157 N.J. Super. 565 (Ch. Div. 1978)	9
<i>IFA Ins. Co. v. New Jersey Dep’t of Ins.</i> , 195 N.J. Super. 200 (App. Div. 1984)	9
 Statutes	
Community Health Care Assets Protection Act, P. L. 2000, c. 143 (N.J.S.A. 26:2H-7.10 et seq.).....	<i>passim</i>
N.J.S.A. 26:2H-7.11(b)	5, 6
N.J.S.A. 26:2H-7.11(l)	6
 Other Authorities	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(5).....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(6).....	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)	2
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(f).....	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)	2
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(4)(E)	2
Local Appellate Rule 31.1(c)	2
Local Appellate Rule 46.1	1
N.J.A.C. 8:33-1.2	6, 7

N.J.A.C. 8:33-4.9(a)(1)7
N.J.A.C. 8:33-4.10(b)(5).....7
